BILL NO.: 6499

INTRODUCED BY: ALDERWOMAN PARKER TICE ALDERMAN PLUFKA

ALDERWOMAN SIMS ALDERMAN GOULD ALDERMAN ERGER ALDERMAN PLUFKA
ALDERMAN WEGGE
ALDERMAN LOCHMOELLER
ALDERWOMAN HARTER

AN ORDINANCE ENACTING EMERGENCY MEASURES TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY PARKING FOR BRENTWOOD PARK.

WHEREAS, the Mayor And Board of Aldermen are gratified Brentwood residents and visitors have overwhelming enjoyed the new Destination Playground recently opened in Brentwood Park, and recognize that the tremendous success of the playground has taxed available parking resources in the vicinity of the park; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board believe it is prudent and in the best interests of the City and its residents to facilitate emergency measures to increase off-street parking resources while arrangements for long-term additional parking can be pursued; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator is the City's chief administrative officer and is called upon to act in emergency situations (Sec. 115.120, Brentwood City Code); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen wish to formally direct and empower the City Administrator to exercise the emergency powers of that office to provide for the installation of temporary parking lots for visitors to Brentwood Park;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF BRENTWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The City Administrator is authorized to temporarily suspend purchasing policies, budgetary pre-expenditure approval requirements, and other procedural standards and requirements of the City and directed to adopt temporary alternative measures, policies and procedures and take such other steps as the City Administrator determines to be prudent and reasonably necessary in order to construct and install temporary parking lots for Brentwood Park on City-owned property at a total cost not to exceed One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Dollars, unless additional expenditures are approved by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen; provided, however, that the City Administrator shall submit a report to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen at regular meetings of the Board of Aldermen detailing actions taken pursuant to this grant of authority and recommend to the Board of Aldermen budget amendments or reallocation of appropriated funds to accommodate expenditures authorized hereby once the actual total cost of the temporary parking facilities is determined.

SECTION 2: All ordinances of the City of Brentwood which are contrary to or in conflict with any of the temporary alternative measures, regulations, standards, practices, policies and procedures which the City Administrator determines to be reasonably necessary to construct temporary parking lots for Brentwood Park are

BILL NO.: 6499

hereby suspended for so long as such alternative measures, etc. are in effect. In particular, the parking lot buffer and landscaping requirements of Section 400.1730 of the Brentwood City Code are waived with respect to the temporary parking facilities to be installed pursuant to this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and approval by the Mayor and may be amended or repealed, and the authority delegated hereby may be revised or terminated, by legislative action by the Board of Aldermen at any time.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN THIS 6TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

David A. Dimmitt, Presiding Officer

David A. Dimmitt, Mayor

ATTEST;

Kelle Silvey, Deputy City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS 6TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

ATTECT

Kelle Silvey, Deputy City Clerk

1st Reading: May 6, 2024 2nd Reading: May 6, 2024 SEAL ST. COUNTY MISSING